were previously classified as off-balance operating leases. On adoption, the Group recognised, with a few exceptions, leases as right-

of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, i.e. similar to previous practice for financial leases.

In terms of reported profits, previously the operating lease cost was recognised in a single amount within Operating profit before other

items. Following the adoption of IFRS 16, this is replaced by recognition of a depreciation charge in Operating profit before other items

and a financial expense. The impact on net profit is neutral over time, but a timing effect does occur due to frontloading of interest

expenses.

Regarding reported cash flows, previously operating lease payments were presented as part of Cash flow from operating activities.

With the adoption of IFRS 16, lease payments are presented in two separate lines in the cash flow statement: 1) Interest paid within

Cash flow from operating activities; and 2) Repayment of lease liabilities within Cash flow from financing activities, respectively. Total

cash flow is unchanged.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   79

7.2   CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

IMPACT ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT IFRS 16 IAS 17  Net impact

DKK million 2019   2019   2019

Other operating expenses (16,486)   (17,429)   943

Depreciation and amortisation (1,562)   (659)   (903)

Operating profit before other items 3,867   3,827   40

Financial expenses (745)   (666)   (79)

Profit before tax (adjusted) 1,793   1,832   (39)

IMPACT ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

DKK million

Operating profit before other items 3,867   3,827   40

Operating profit before other items (discontinued operations) 125   5   120

Depreciation and amortisation 1,562   659   903

Interests paid (685)   (606)   (79)

Cash flow from operating activities 1,275   291   984

Repayment of lease liabilities (1,066)   (82)   (984)

Cash flow from financing activities (1,066)   (82)   (984)

IMPACT ON THE CONSOLIDATED OPENING BALANCE

DKK million

Right-of-use assets (included in Property, plant and equipment) 3,683   247   3,436

Lease liabilities (included in Loans and borrowings) 3,668   232   3,436

APPLICATION AND PRACTICAL EXPEDIENTS

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach. Comparative figures have not been restated and continue

to be reported in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. Instead, the cumulative effect is recognised in the opening balance on 1

January 2019.

For leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17, lease liabilities have been measured at the present value of the

remaining lease payments. Where the interest rate implicit in the lease was not readily determinable, a weighted average incremental

borrowing rate was applied, which at 1 January 2019 were: